

No. 05-128

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD DELIVERY SERVICE, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY**

MARGARET M. ANDERSON
HUGH S. BALSAM
LORD BISSELL BROOK LLP
111 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 443-0402

KAREN LEE TURNER
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN &
MELLOTT, LLC
1515 Market Street, Ninth Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 851-8431

RICHARD W. HARDY
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY
3910 Keswick Road
Baltimore, MD 21211
(410) 338-9190

DONALD B. VERRILLI, Jr.
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM M. HOHENGARTEN
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
CAROLINE LEWIS WOLVERTON
ELIZABETH G. PORTER
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 639-6000

BARBARA S. STEINER
DANIEL R. MURRAY
WILLIAM L. SCOGLAND
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
One IBM Plaza
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 222-9350

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT 2

A. Factual Background 2

B. Proceedings Below 4

C. The Legal Framework for Workers’ Compensation
and Other Employee Benefits 6

 1. Workers’ Compensation Benefits 6

 2. Disability Benefits 11

 3. ERISA Benefits 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 14

ARGUMENT 17

I. Zurich’s Claim Qualifies for Priority Under the
Plain Language of § 507(a)(4). 17

II. The Priority Created by Congress in § 507(a)(4) Is
Not Limited to “Bargained-For Wage Substitutes.” 22

 A. Nothing in the Text of the Code Supports the
 “Wage Substitute” Theory. 23

B. The Legislative History Does Not Limit § 507(a)(4) to “Wage Substitutes.”	31
C. The “Wage Substitute” Theory Would Lead to Irrational Results with No Textual Basis.	34
D. Petitioners Cannot Override § 507(a)(4)’s Language with an Arbitrary “Narrow Construction.”	36
III. ERISA Confirms That the Ordinary Meaning of § 507(a)(4)’s Language Includes Payments for Workers’ Compensation Insurance.....	38
IV. Applying the Priority According to Its Terms to Cover Zurich’s Claim Effectuates the Purposes of the Statute.	44
A. The Priority Protects the Long-Term Financial Health of the Employee Benefits System.....	44
B. The Priority Aids the Rehabilitation of Debtors by Inducing Insurers to Continue Coverage Needed to Do Business.	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>America Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	6
<i>Bank of America National Trust & Savings Association v. 203 North LaSalle Street Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	47
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	36
<i>In re Birmingham-Nashville Express Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2000).....	22, 32
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	13
<i>City of Lincoln v. Ricketts</i> , 297 U.S. 373 (1936).....	37
<i>In re City Roofing Co. of Muskogee</i> , 208 B.R. 503 (Bankr. E.D. Okla. 1997).....	48
<i>Combined Management, Inc. v. Superintendent of Bureau of Insurance</i> , 22 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	27, 45
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Board of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	40
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	14, 26
<i>Employee Staffing Services, Inc. v. Aubry</i> , 20 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>Employers' Insurance of Wausau v. Plaid Pantries, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 1993).....	44

<i>Eversman v. Concrete Cutting & Breaking</i> , 614 N.W.2d 862 (Mich. 2000).....	7, 24
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	15, 18
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000).....	19, 24
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	20, 23
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Brothers & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	23
<i>Griffin Pipe Products Co. v. Guarino</i> , 663 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2003).....	7, 24
<i>In re HLM Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 224 (8th Cir. 1995).....	22, 23
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	36
<i>Joint Industry Board of the Electrical Industry v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 224 (1968).....	15, 37
<i>In re Jones Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 323 (8th Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	21
<i>Keith v. Hopple Plastics</i> , 178 S.W.3d 463 (Ky. 2005).....	24
<i>Kroger Co. v. Keng</i> , 23 S.W.3d 347 (Tex. 2000).....	24-25
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	17, 22, 31
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 618 (1875).....	37
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989).....	39
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....	27

<i>Milwaukee Brewery Workers' Pension Plan v. Jos. Schlitz Brewing Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 414 (1995)	13
<i>Missouri v. Ross</i> , 299 U.S. 72 (1936).....	25, 36
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	47
<i>Nathanson v. NLRB</i> , 344 U.S. 25 (1952)	37
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2688 (2005).....	26
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	19, 40
<i>New York Central Railroad Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917)	34
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	32
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985)	38
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	33
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	33
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992)	15, 24, 33, 37
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	19, 20, 40
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	38
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1561 (2005).....	20, 22
<i>In re Saco Local Development Corp.</i> , 711 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1983)	19, 20, 27, 32
<i>SBA v. McClellan</i> , 364 U.S. 446 (1960).....	36
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	12
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 19 v. Keystone Heating & Air Conditioning</i> , 934 F.2d 35 (3d Cir. 1991)	27

<i>Shropshire, Woodliff & Co. v. Bush</i> , 204 U.S. 186 (1907)	36, 37
<i>In re Southern Star Foods, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 712 (10th Cir. 1998)	22, 23, 30
<i>Sylvester v. Industrial Commission</i> , 756 N.E.2d 822 (Ill. 2001)	24
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	15, 23, 33
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	15, 23, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Embassy Restaurant, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 29 (1959)	15, 29, 37
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	43
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	26
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996)	36
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	15, 18, 31, 33

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A)	18, 28
11 U.S.C. § 101(12)	18, 28
11 U.S.C. § 507	18
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)	47
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(2)	47
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(3)	18, 29
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4)(B)	29
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7)	43
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8)(E)	30, 31

11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(7)	43
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)(11)(E).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 541(b)(7)(A)(i)(I) (as amended 2005)	43
11 U.S.C. § 541(b)(7)(B)(i)(I) (as amended 2005)	43
11 U.S.C. § 546(c)(1) (as amended 2005).....	48
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)	48
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(1)	48
11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(2)	48
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(11) (as amended 2005).....	43
11 U.S.C. § 724(f)(2) (as amended 2005)	43
11 U.S.C. § 726(a).....	18, 36
11 U.S.C. § 726(b)	36
11 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1) (as amended 2005).....	43
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4)	36
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1445(c).....	40
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(5)(A)	39
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)	12, 39
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)(A).....	39
29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)(B)	39
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)	12
29 U.S.C. § 1002(3)	12, 38
29 U.S.C. § 1002(16)(A).....	43
29 U.S.C. § 1003(a).....	40
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(3).....	12, 40

29 U.S.C. §§ 1052-1054.....	13
29 U.S.C. §§ 1081-1086.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1103.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1103(a).....	47
29 U.S.C. § 1103(b)(1).....	47
29 U.S.C. § 1103(b)(2).....	47
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1) (as amended 2005).....	43
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	12, 40
29 U.S.C. § 1185.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1185a.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1185b.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	14
29 U.S.C. §§ 1421-1426.....	13
33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	6
33 U.S.C. § 902(2).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 904.....	7
33 U.S.C. § 904(a).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 905(a).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 907.....	7
33 U.S.C. § 908.....	7
33 U.S.C. § 908(a).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 909.....	7
33 U.S.C. § 932(a).....	8, 9
33 U.S.C. § 936(a).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 938.....	9

40 U.S.C. § 3141(2)(B)	41
42 U.S.C. § 1651	6
45 U.S.C. §§ 351-369.....	11
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 215	1
Act of June 7, 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-296, 48 Stat. 923-94 (1934).....	25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-981.....	8
Cal. Unemp. Ins. Code § 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 392-1 to 392-101	11
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/535 (2005)	10
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/4	8, 9
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/4(a)(1)	9
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/4(a)(2)	10
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/4(b)	3
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/4(d)	9, 49
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/7	7
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/8(a).....	7
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/8(b)	7
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/8(f)	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 342.801(2).....	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 342.906	9
Mich. Comp. L. § 418.118(2)	9
N.J. Stat Ann. § 34:15-7	10
N.J. Stat Ann. § 34:15-83.....	25

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:21-25 to 43:21-65 11

N.Y. Workers’ Comp. Law § 50 8

N.Y. Workers’ Comp. Law § 52 49

N.Y. Workers’ Comp. Law § 54(3) 3, 8

N.Y. Workers’ Comp. Law §§ 200-242..... 11

2005 N.Y. Sess. Law News, ch. 33 (McKinney) 11

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 4123.30-4123.35..... 2, 8

R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 28-39-1 to 28-41-33 11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-6-106(5) 9

Tenn. Code Ann. § 50-6-412(g) 49

Tex. Labor Code Ann. § 406.002..... 10

Va. Code Ann. § 65.2-804(B) 3

W. Va. Code §§ 23-2C-1 to 23-2C-23 9

W. Va. Code Ann. § 23-3-1 2

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 27-14-108 10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. 235, 94th Cong. § 4-405(a)(4) (1975)..... 41-42

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), *reprinted in* 1987
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 47

H.R. Rep. No. 75-1409 (1937)..... 25

*Bankruptcy Reform Act: Hearings on S. 235 and S.
 236 Before the Subcomm. on Improvements in
 Judicial Machinery of the S. Comm. on the
 Judiciary, 94th Cong. (Apr. 17, 1975)..... 31, 42*

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978: Hearings on S. 2266 and H. 8200 Before the Subcomm. on Improvements in Judicial Machinery of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. (Dec. 1, 1977) 42

MISCELLANEOUS

Guido Calabresi, *The Cost of Accidents: A Legal & Economic Analysis* (1970)..... 7

4 *Collier on Bankruptcy* (2005) 47

Price V. Fishback & Shawn Everett Kantor, *Did Workers Pay for the Passage of Workers' Compensation Laws?*, 110 Q.J. Econ. 713 (1995)..... 34

Meg Green, *Clean-up Operation: State Guaranty Funds are Handling the Messy Details from a Rash of Insolvent Property/Casualty Companies*, *Best's Review* (Feb. 1, 2004)..... 11, 45

Jonathan Gruber & Alan B. Krueger, *The Incidence of Mandated Employer-Provided Insurance: Lessons from Workers' Compensation Insurance*, 5 *Tax Policy & Econ.* 111 (1991) 34

Arthur B. Honnold, *Theory of Workmen's Compensation*, 3 *Cornell L.Q.* 264 (1917-1918) 25

<http://www.centralstatesfunds.org/cs/OurCompany.asp> 13

1 Arthur Larson & Lex K. Larson, *Larson's Workers' Compensation Law* (1999) 6

1 Arthur Larson & Lex K. Larson, *Larson's Workers' Compensation Law* (2002 Supp.)..... 6, 7

W. Kip Viscusi & Michael J. Moore, *Workers' Compensation: Wage Effects, Benefit Inadequacies, and the Value of Health Losses*, 69 *Rev. Econ. & Stat.* 249 (1987) 34

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Statistics and Research Center, *Analysis of Workers' Compensation Laws* (2005)..... 7

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Table 1 (2005) at <http://www.dol.gov/esa/regs/statutes/owcp/stwclaw/tables-pdf/table1.pdf> 7, 10

U.S. Trustee Chapter 11 Guidelines, *available at* http://www.bankruptcybar.org/ust/ust_guidelines.htm 48

Richard B. Victor, *Workers' Compensation and Workplace Safety* (1982) 7

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993 ed.) 21, 26

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1981 ed.) 26

Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1976 ed.) 26
